	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050276		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
to a transfer			B. WING		03/30	/2017
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	ESS, CITY, STATE			
Contra Co	sta Regional Medical C	enter 2500 Alhamb	ra Avenue, Ma	irtinez, CA 94553-3156 CONTRA	A COSTA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL		PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
t .		s the findings of the Departmenting an inspection visit:				
	Complaint Intake Number: CA00528846 - Substantiated			RECE	ED	
	Representing the Do Surveyor ID # 2909,	epartment of Public Health: HFEN		MAY 10		
	event investigated a	limited to the specific facility and does not represent the spection of the facility.		Licensing & C East Bay Dist	ertification crict Office	
	Health and Safety Code Section 1280.3(g): For purposes of this section "immediate jeopardy" means a situation in which the licensee's noncompliance with one or more requirements of licensure has caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient.			The concerns raised in the deficiencies about the care Patients 12, 13 and 14 were Complaint Validation Survey Patient 12 was placed on 1 private room and a psychia	e and protection of re abated during the ey on 4/3/17. L:1 observation in a atric nurse rounded	
	ADDED TITLE 22 F CORRECTED THE 70213(a) Written po	MENT OF DEFICIENCY AND REGULATION 70213(A) AND SURVEYOR ID NUMBER blides and procedures for patient aped, maintained and nursing service.		twice a day to collaborate plan of care and treatmen patients who may potentia aggressive behavior were observation and their plan treatment were modified safe and supportive environments. Additional training staff assigned to n	t. Hospitalized ally exhibit also placed on 1:1 as of care and to further ensure a onment for all ng was provided to	المراجعة والمراجعة والمراجع والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجع
	for two (patients 13 patients the hospita and procedures to e were protected from	on, interview and record review, and 14) of three sampled I failed to implement its policies ensure that Patlent 13 and 14 a all types of abuse. These physical and emotional harm	•	patients. The following act ensure that aggressive pat identified and escalated a policy and that patient cor resolved promptly.	tient behavior is ccording to hospital	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Mylly Tholan COO

5/10/18

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page/s). 1 thru 9

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567

006 Acceptable 5/16/18

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050276	A. OUILDI B. WING		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER Intelligional Medical Ce	STREET ADDRESS onter 2500 Alhambra		ZIP CODE urtinez, CA 94553-3156 CONTRA COSTA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	12's hostile behavior. 2. Patient 14 was physiapped across the factor of the heat and 14 at risk when the sand 14 at risk when the sand 14. These fail Patient 13 and 14. Health and Safety Coauthorizes the depart for violations of state the maximum AP assisted in the said of the s	d an Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) alth and safety of Patients 13 he facility did not stop Patients and physically abusing Patients dures resulted in the abuse of ode (HSC) section 1280.3 timent to issue APs to hospitals licensing laws, and establishes sessment amounts for ing State immediate jeopardy n-IJ deficiencies, for incidents		(Continued) POLICY REVISION The hospital policy, "Escalation Policy", was clarified to emphasize responsibility of all staff members to ensure patient safety and report matters through the chain of command when patient safety or comfort is threatened or patient complaints cannot be immediately resolved. Escalation Policy & Guideline, Hospital Policy No.624: reviewed and revised. Education on Escalation Policy provided to staff through presentation: "What you need to know policy and expectation review". 95% of staff received training. Tri-fold education pamphlets were also provided to each unit manager. The "Management of Patients with Adverse Behavior" policy was modified to provide clear guidance to clinical staff members for the management of aggressive patient behaviors.	7/2017
	showed she was a 6: 3/10/17 with medical abdominal pain, histo to a part of the brain weakness, COPD (cl disorder, lung diseas cognitive decline/der			Management of Patients with Adverse Behavior, Policy No. 577: reviewed and revised. Education on Management of Patients with Adverse Behavior policy change provided to staff through presentation: "What you need to know policy and expectation review". 95% of staff received training. Tri-fold education pamphlets were also provided to each unit manager.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050276			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/30/2017		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Osta Regional Medical C	Senter	STREET ADDRES		, ZIP CODE artinez, CA 94653-3156 CONTRA	COSTA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED B OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIME ACTION S REFERENCE) TO THE APPROP	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	with a walker. Patien her roommate and to mean, and rude all to well-being She (Pascared and feel uns room". Patient 13 and about her concerns desire to move to a she had not receive request a few week care where I go, any same room with her am scared to sleep no staff staying in o (Patient 12). The hot about this situation, staff, and I hope the aggressiveness. I diwhen she walks out that she saw Patient (Certified Nursing A 13 added "She had staff, now she did it In an interview on 3 that there were prolibehavior and being Patient 12 had histophysical aggression safety issue with repatient 12's behavior and series and the saw Patient 12's behavior safety issue with repatient 12's behavior safety issue with respective safety issue safety issue with respective safety issue with respective safety issue safety issue with respective safety issue with respective safety issue safety issue safety issue safety issue with respective safety issue safety issu	nd concurrent interview, Patient 13 ambulated int 13, stated that Patient 12 was "a the time, I fear for my attent 12) makes me not afe. I want to move to dided that she had told several times and about different room. Patient d a response from state a sago. Patient 13 states where is fine but not it." Patient 13 further stat night because of heur room all the time to ispital needs to do some aggravates patiently can control her physically attacked in the second of the room. Patient the physically attacked in the put her harm." 1/30/17at 2:18 p.m., Right of the put her harm. Patient 12's "mean" and "racist". For yof verbal and unpression and added that this way gards to the management. RN 4 stated that Pay by one CNA who also	d slowly ent 12 was terror, ervous, a different I the staff at her t 13 stated ff since her ed "I don't in the lated, "I er. There is watch her mething ints and sical wing her 13 stated ed CNA eg. Patient ind on the N 4 stated s "labile" RN 4 stated edictable was a ment of atient 12		(Continued) SPEAK UP PROGRAM: In addition, a new program escalation of clinical concer developed by the Medical C and Safety. This program is a workplace culture that is patient safety and empowed to be assertive, without fear observe potential safety op The program was launched at the leadership level and throughout all physician an staff members beginning All Speak Up Campaign SBAR we PSPIC The effectiveness of the promeasured through the host Safety staff survey conduct quarter of 2017. The Perfolimprovement Committee a through surveillance of adv	ns has been Director of Quality I designed to build supportive of Irs staff members Ir, when they portunities. On July 20, 2017 disseminated d non-physician ugust 21, 2017. It was delivered to Degram was Dital's Culture of led during the 4th Irmance Iso monitors	12/2017

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP IDENTIFICATION			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	050276		B, WING		03/30/	2017
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRE				
Contra Co	osta Regional Medical (Center	2500 Alhambr	a Avenue, Ma	artinez, CA 94553-3156 CONTRA	COSTA COUNTY	
							•
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			lo	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	11	NOV MUST BE PRECEEDED BY		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	1	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	(TION)	TAG	REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	RIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE
î							
				1 '	(Continued)		
		atient (staff ratio 1:2). At			PROTECTION OF PATIENTS:	li li	
	The second secon	rbalized suicidal Ideation	n the ratio		Attending physicians, resid		
	would change to 1:1,			.3	and registered nurses assig		
					medical or surgical units re		
					as to the hospital's process		
		dmission record of Patie	7.1.5.15.15		patients with aggression.		
		dmitted on 11/2/15 with a			this population is monitore		
		uded Huntington's disea			social workers and nursing		k
•		hat results to death of br			managers to ensure that as	Company of the Compan	
		it instability, and inability			been appropriate and that		
		s medical record showed	f that she	1	specified in the patient's p	411	
	had the ability to m	ake self be understood.			treatment correspond with		
					needs of the patient. Such		
		nd concurrent interview			may include, as appropriat	e to the patient's	*
		p.m., Patient 14 curled	-	1	needs:		4
		t continuous jerky move			Relocation of the patient	to a more	
		id talked very slowly. Th			suitable environment;		٠.
		tray on the bedside tab			Continuous 1:1 supervision	on of patients who	
		ted she did not have an			pose a threat to others;		
		at Patient 12 entered he			Involvement of behavior		
		about two weeks ago, w			specialists in the care of th		2.00
		and took her belongings			Provision of occupational	therapy when	
		ent 12 slapped her hard			indicated.		
		knees when she tried to					
		ing her belongings. Pati			Interventions included in M		7/2017
		had been injured and st			Patients with Adverse Beh		
		r face and knees. Patier			577: reviewed and revised		
		2 made her angry and s			Fd	A = 6 D= 41 == 3 == 1. Net	
		ne had to defend herself			Education on Managemen		12/2017
19	1	I. Patient 14 stated there			Adverse Behavior policy ch		
		iring her altercation with			staff through presentation		
'n		ed that she yelled for hel			to know policy and expect		
		er room and removed Pa			of staff received training b		
a	1	nat her sleep had not be	-		Tri-fold education pamphl		
	since this incident	and that she was afraid	that		provided to each unit man	lager.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050276			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY . COMPLETED	
AME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
	ests Regional Medical Cen			irtinez, CA 94553-3156 CONTRA	COSTA COUNTY	
		200				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF O	ORRECTION	(X6)
PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 8		COMPLET
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	PRIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE
-				(Continued)		
				BEHAVIORAL RESPONSE TE	AM:	
	Patient 12 may come	back to her room and attack		The hospital reinforced the		
		stated that she frequently saw	,	scope of its behavioral hea		
	The same of the sa	lent 14's room since the		team (one or more psychia		
		ated that, "It makes me angry		respond to calls by any bed		
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	out the incident, the hospital		any hour of the day through		
		and move her away from me".		institution. Personnel on a		
		very afraid of her (Patient		the hospital have been not		, -
	12)".			team's availability. Monito		
				by the executive leadership		
	A review of Patient 14	s care plan, dated 3/6/17, did		that staff members know v		
	not show documentati			contact the team.		1
	assessment, supervisi	on and monitoring for Patient				2
		n to address her fear or ange		Behavioral Response Team	(BRT), Hospital	
	since the incident.			Policy No. 354: Originally v		
				Activated BRT to conduct		
	A review of the admiss	sion record showed that		shift and as needed.		4/2017
	Patient 12 was admitte	ed on 9/20/2016 with medical				
	diagnoses that include	d history of dementia with		EDUCATION AND TRAININ	G:	
	behavioral disturbance	e, paranoid delusions		Nursing personnel assigne	d to the inpatient	10/0015
	(misinterpretation of p	erceptions or expériences),		hospital service (excluding	those assigned	12/2017
	and was admitted on a	3 '5150' (involuntary		to the inpatient psychiatry		į
	psychiatric hold for the	seventh time, with history of		educated as to the conten		
	being aggressive towa	ard the hospital staff).		policy ("Management of P	atients with	
				Adverse Behaviors") via th	e hospital's	
		0/2017 at 1:35 p.m., RN	* * *	online learning manageme	ent system.	
		stated that Patient 12's mood		,,		
		lice and friendly to more		Nursing assistants assigne		
		very labile, RN 3 further state	ed	observation for potentially		1
		es a lot and had outburst of		patients were previously r	equired to	
		ened more last week". RN 3		complete training in the m	-	
		was placed on four point	•	aggressive patients. This t	•	
		of limb restraints on both		("Crisis Prevention Institut		1
) after she had physically	-	program is and will contin		
	1	e hair of CNA 2 this morning		for all nursing assistants.		1
•	(3/30/17).			employed nursing assistar		1
				hour CPI refresher course		1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUM	The state of the s	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURY COMPLETE	
	050276			B. WING		03/30	/2017 .
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		***************************************
Contra C	osta Regional Medical	Center:	500 Alhambra Ave	enue, Ma	artinez, CA 94553-3156 CONTRA	COSTA COUNTY	
				. 1 1			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY F		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		COMPLET
TAG	REGULATORY	OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATI	ION)	TAG	REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	RIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE
			·		(Continued)		•
					All hospital staff members w	ere educated as	
					to the content of the revised		
	In an interview on 3	3/30/17 at 1:50 p.m., CNA	2		hospital's online learning ma	The state of the s	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/17 at 7:00 a.m., Patient 1			system or through written m		
		ent 13's bed, who was as			Education on Escalation and		
		13's blankets off. CNA 2 s			Patients with Adverse Behav		
		it 12 that it was not ok to			through mandatory annual S		
1.		tient 13 who was awaken			Control and Regulations Rev		·
		Patient 12 then went bac			learning.		
		her bed, CNA 2 stated Pa	1 .			3	
	CONTRACTOR OF PROPERTY AND STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	over to Patient13 and pulk			MONITORING		
		CNA 2 told Patient 12 in			Compliance with hospital ex	pectations, as	
		not ok to pull Patient 13's			described above, will be mo		
	The state of the s	stated that Patient 12 go			the concurrent review of hig		
		bally hostile and called he			surgical patients (e.g. patien		
		bitch" and that "everyone			of aggression). The review		
		rd". Patient 12, then took			patients referred to the Exte		
		wn pillow and threw the p			Group (a Utilization Manage	The state of the s	
	The second of th	13 was upset and shook			group). All care of all patien		
	head side to side.				the group, a maximum of 30		
					month, are reviewed by the		
	CNA 2 stated that a	at 7:50 a.m., when she wa	es.		and Social Services departm		
		board in the room of Pat			compliance with hospital ex		
		ck to them, Patient 12 suc					
		ony tail and wrapped CN			Reported adverse events are	e also monitored	
		tient 12's) hand a couple			for any indication of harm o		
		d her hair was pulled ham			to any patient.		
		nt 12 and that she scream					
	/ 1	the staff came in the room	j		Results of the proactive and	ongoing	
•		's hand to let go of her po		1	monitoring referenced above		
		to restrain Patient 12 bad			information from the review		
		the hospital did not provid			events involving aggression	are	
		other staff on how to hand			incorporated into monthly I		
		rioral aggression leaving t			Improvement committee m		
		and 14 unaddressed. St			RESPONSIBLE PERSON	The second	
		ig safety issue. CNA 2 sta					
			88 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		Chief Nursing Officer	Array Carles	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050276			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X8) DATE SURVEY GOMPLETED 03/30/2017	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRI	ESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		
Contra C	osta Regional Medical C	enter 2500 Alhamb	ra Avenue, Mart	inez, CA 94553-3156 CONTRA	A COSTA COUNTY	Y.,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
					1	-
		mmate, Patient 13, told her last				
		like to move to a different room				
		was afraid of Patient 12, CNA 2				
		ied her charge nurse (RN 4) of				
	Patient 13's concern	and request,				
	In an interview on 3	/30/17at 4:25 p.m., RN 5 stated				1000
		ods."went up and down very				
		ed for no reason. RN 5 stated,				
		paranoid" and "there is a safety				
		o the management of Patient				
	12's behavior".					
						1 .12
	in an interview on 3	/30/17 at 5.35 p.m., MD				
	(Physician) 4 stated	that in the last two weeks				
	Patient 12's behavio	or had decompensated (lost				
	ability to maintain no	ormal or appropriate defenses) a				
		12's paranoid ideation had				
		the point of unpredictability, MD	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			
		t 12 manifested combative				
		dily warning (hints) for physical				
	aggression.					
	Danand various of the	a nuarrace nates by MD E dated				
		e progress notes by MD 5 dated at, "per RN Patient 12 was	· Pari and	ter myert may .	and the second	
		asleep then was taken off				•
		woke and walked to Patient				
		2 kicked this patient in the right				
	· I was a second of the second	er on left side of the face.				
		ed Patient 12 back", No care	1 2			
	plan was provided.		1			
	A review of Patient	12's progress notes by MD 4				
		d, Patient 12 was a 75 year old				
	female admitted on	9/20/2016 with medical				
2 4 1	1					1

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050276		A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/30/2017	
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Contra Costa Regional Medical Ce		ESS, CITY, STATE, ZI Pra Avenue, Marti	P CODE nez, CA 94553-3156 CONT	RA COSTA COUNTY	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
behavioral disturbance (misinterpretation of Further record review on reviewing and post medications and was Patient 12 to a locked (Skilled Nursing Facilic (signaling device or owndering managem) Record review of Pat 4 dated 3/31/17, shout to be threatening, showanders into other parabusive to the roomn sitter threatened to public that Patient 12 was in close proximit 12 and 13 still shared in an interview on 3/3 stated she was told repart the record review of the hospital repart of the hospital repart Rights and Findicated, "Procedure setting, free from all tharassment".	itient 12's progress notes by MD wed that Patient 12, "Continues ows poor impulse control, attents rooms, is verbally nate, and when redirected by unch the RN". 3/30/17, at 2:30 p.m., it was was not moved and her room by to Patient 14' room. Patient at the same room. 30/17 at 3:02 p.m., Patient 13 no other room was available for alls Policy and Procedure titled, Responsibilities" revised 6/2010 at D.4. Receive care in a safe				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050276		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY GOMPLETED 03/30/2017		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Osta Regional Medical Co		ss, city, state, z ra Avenue, Mart	ZIP CODE Linez, CA 94553-3156 CONTR	A GOSTA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	mental impairment the more of the major life Review of the hospital "Standards Escalatio indicated, "Address p	sability means a physical or nat substantially limits one or e activities of an Individual". als Policy and Procedure titled on Process" dated 2/23/17 patient safety concerns and				
	Physician of final res of changed care plar patient/family needs discreet communicat	aff, CN (charge nurse) and colution, direct communication to care team: ensure are met. Provide concise, lon between DON (Director of I family about status of patient				
	safety of Patient 13 a not optimized to add paranoid ideations a on the investigation i implement its policie	sures in place to address the and 14. The medications were ress Patient12's increased and mood stabilization. Based findings the hospital failed to a and procedures to ensure 14 were protected from all types				
	described above the serious injury or de constitutes an in	to prevent the deficiency(les) as at caused, or is likely to cause, eath to the patient, and therefore nmediate jeopardy within the th and Safety Code Section				